

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

DADELAND STATION ASSOCIATES,
LTD. and DADELAND DEPOT, INC.

Appellants,

Case No. SC04-1828
Lower Tribunal No. 03-13540

vs.

ST. PAUL FIRE AND MARINE
INSURANCE COMPANY, ET AL.

Appellees.

ON QUESTIONS CERTIFIED BY THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE SURETY ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES ST. PAUL FIRE AND MARINE
INSURANCE COMPANY AND AMERICAN HOME ASSURANCE COMPANY

Brett D. Divers, Esquire
Florida Bar No.: 0973246
E.A. "Seth" Mills, Jr., Esq.
Florida Bar No.: 339652
MILLS PASKERT DIVERS P.A.
100 N. Tampa Street, Suite 2010
Tampa, Florida 33602
(813) 229-3500
(813) 229-3502 (Fax)
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
The Surety Association of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE SURETY ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. The Surety’s Duty to the Obligee is Fundamentally
 Different From an Insurer’s Duty to an Insured. 3

 II. Sections 627.428 and 627.756, *Fla. Stat.*, Do Not
 Support Dadeland’s Claims 6

 III. Dadeland’s Argument Contradicts the Established
 Principle that an Insurer Cannot Subrogate
 Against its Insured. 8

 IV. Law from other Jurisdictions does not
 Support Dadeland’s Argument 10

 V. Reason, Economics and Public Policy Require a
 Negative Answer to the First Certified Question 15

CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT REQUIREMENT 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Decisional Authority</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Balboa Ins. v. W.C. B. Associates, Inc.</i> , 390 So. 2d. 172, 173 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1980)	9
<i>Bulone v. United Services Automobile Association</i> , 660 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	8
<i>Cates Construction, Inc. v. Talbot Partners</i> , 980 P.2d 407 (Cal. 1999)	10, 11, 13
<i>Collier Development Co. Inc. v. Jeffco Construction Co.</i> , 25 Pa. D. & C. 4 th 193 (Pa. Com. Pl. 1995)	14
<i>Dallas Fire Ins. Co. v. Texas Contractors Surety and Casualty Agency</i> , 2004 WL 2913657 (Tex. December 17, 2004)	14
<i>David Boland, Inc. v. Trans Coastal Roofing Company</i> , 851 So. 2d 724 (Fla. 2003)	5, 6, 16
<i>Ferrick Construction Company v. One Beacon Ins. Co.</i> , 2004 WL 3051443 (Pa. Com. Pl. December 27, 2004)	14
<i>Gay v. Singletary</i> , 700 So. 2d 1200 (Fla. 1997)	7
<i>General Ins. Co. v. Mammoth Vista Owners' Association</i> , 220 Cal. Rptr. 291 (Cal. App. 1985)	13
<i>Great American Ins. Co. v. North Austin Municipal Utility District No. 1</i> , 908 S.W.2d 415 (Tex. 1995)	3, 4, 11, 14
<i>Insurance Company of the West v. United States</i> , 243 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	9

<i>M.A. Bruder & Sons, Inc. v. Williams,</i> 47 Pa. D. & C. 4 th 243 (Pa. Com. Pl. 2000)	14
<i>Masterclean, Inc. v. Star Ins. Co.,</i> 556 S.E.2d 371 (S.C. 2001)	11
<i>Pearlman v. Reliance Ins. Co.,</i> 371 U.S. 132, 83 S.Ct. 232, 9 L. Ed. 2d 190 (1962)	9, 10
<i>Pennsy Supply Inc. v. Mountbatten Surety Co. Inc.,</i> 37 Pa. D. & C. 4 th 449 (Pa. Com. Pl. 1997)	14
<i>Pennsylvania National Mutual Casualty Ins. Co. v. City of Pine Bluff,</i> 354 F.3d 945 (8 th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Pullman Power Products Corp. v. Fidelity and Guaranty Ins. Co.,</i> 1997 WL 33425288 (W.D. Pa. February 21, 1997)	14
<i>School Board of Broward County v. J.V. Construction Corp.,</i> 2004 WL 1304058 (S.D. Fla. April 23, 2004)	9
<i>State Farm Fire & Casualty Company v. Zebrowski,</i> 706 So. 2d 275 (Fla. 1997)	16
<i>Superior Precast, Inc. v. Safeco Ins. Co. of America,</i> 71 F. Supp.2d 438, 448-454 (E.D. Pa. 1999)	14
<i>Talat Enterprises, Inc. v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.,</i> 753 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 2000)	2
<i>Time Ins. Company, Inc. v. Burger,</i> 712 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 1998)	2
<i>Transamerica Ins. Co. v. Barnett Bank of Marion County,</i> 540 So. 2d 113 (Fla. 1989)	8

<i>Transamerica Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 989 F.2d 1188 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Warren</i> , 678 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 1996)	8, 9
<i>Union Indemnity Co. v. City of New Smyrna</i> , 130 So. 453 (Fla. 1930)	9
<i>Western World Ins. Co. v. Travelers Indemnity Co.</i> , 358 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1978)	4

Statutory Authority

§624.155, Fla. Stat. (2003)	Passim
§624.155(1)(b)(1), Fla. Stat. (2003)	3, 6
§627.428, Fla. Stat. (2003)	2, 6, 7, 16
§627.428(1), Fla. Stat. (2003)	6
§627.727(3), Fla. Stat. (2003)	9
§627.751-759, Fla. Stat. (2003)	2
§627.756, Fla. Stat. (2003)	6, 7
§627.756(1), Fla. Stat. (2003)	2, 7, 8, 16
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §8371 (2003)	13

Other Authority

Shattuck, <i>Bad Faith: Does It Apply to Sureties in Alabama</i> , 57 Ala. Law 241 (1996)	12
